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No. R. 6154

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1950)

Date: 2025-04-25

In terms of section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective effect from 1 January 2025, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

By the substitution in paragraph 3.1 to General Note N of the following:

SCHEDULE

. |

A

P R .

ENOCH GODONGWANA
MINISTER OF FINANCE

HS Code

02032200

02032990
02091000
04051010

04059000
04061000

04062000

04063000

04064000

Description

Hams, shoulders
and cuts thereof,
with bone in

Other
Pig fat

Butter, in
immediate
packaging of a
content of 20 kg or
more

Other

Fresh (unripened or]
uncured) cheese,
including whey

cheese, and curd

Grated or
powdered cheese,
of all kinds

Processed cheese,
not grated or
powdered

Blue-veined cheese
and other cheese
containing veins
produced by
Penicillium
Roqueforti

Quota (ton)

150

20
94

1552

Botswana

TRQ allocation
in ton

8.08

139.68

Eswatini

TRQ allocation
in ton

2.50

3.20

77.60

Lesotho

TRQ allocation
in ton

2.50

1.88

46.56

Namibia

TRQ allocation
in ton

14.00

15.04

201.76

South Africa

TRQ allocation
in ton

125

12
65.80

1086.40




By the substitution in paragraph 3.1 to General Note N of the following:

HS Code

04069012

04069022
04069099

10019
100300
19019040

2105000

Description Quota (ton)
Other

Other

Other

Wheat 30 090
Barley 1003

Other, in immediate] 796
packaging of a

content of 5 kg or

more

Ice Cream 24

Botswana

TRQ allocation
in ton

1 203.60
50.15
102.44

1.98

Eswatini

TRQ allocation
in ton

511.53
50.15
91.71

1.98

Lesotho

TRQ allocation
in ton

3 998.96
50.15
14.89

1.98

Namibia

TRQ
allocation in
ton

3 998.96
50.15
29.76

1.98

South Africa

TRQ
allocation in
ton

20 376.95
802.40
567.20

16.08




