CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964. AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1950)

Date: 2025-04-25

In terms of section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective effect from 1 January 2025, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

ENOCH GODONGWANA
MINISTER OF FINANCE

SCHEDULE

By the substitution in paragraph 3.1 to General Note N of the following:

HS Code	Description	Quota (ton)	Botswana TRQ allocation in ton	Eswatini TRQ allocation in ton	Lesotho TRQ allocation in ton	Namibia TRQ allocation in ton	South Africa TRQ allocation in ton
02032200	Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in	150	6	2.50	2.50	14.00	125
02032990	Other						
02091000	Pig fat	20	2	2	2	2	12
04051010	Butter, in immediate packaging of a content of 20 kg or more	94	8.08	3.20	1.88	15.04	65.80
04059000	Other						
04061000	Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, and curd	1 552	139.68	77.60	46.56	201.76	1 086.40
04062000	Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds						
04063000	Processed cheese, not grated or powdered						
04064000	Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced by Penicillium Roqueforti						

By the substitution in paragraph 3.1 to General Note N of the following:

HS Code	Description	Quota (ton)	Botswana	Eswatini	Lesotho	Namibia	South Africa
	٦		TRQ allocation in ton	TRQ allocation in ton	TRQ allocation in ton	TRQ allocation in ton	TRQ allocation in ton
04069012	Other						
04069022	Other						
04069099	Other						
10019	Wheat	30 090	1 203.60	511.53	3 998.96	3 998.96	20 376.95
100300	Barley	1 003	50.15	50.15	50.15	50.15	802.40
19019040	Other, in immediate packaging of a content of 5 kg or more	796	102.44	91.71	14.89	29.76	557.20
2105000	Ice Cream	24	1.98	1.98	1.98	1.98	16.08